A principal part of the Bank’s management of market risk in non-trading portfolios is to monitor the
sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation
modelling). The Bank aims, through its management of market risk in non-trading portfolios, to
mitigate the effect of prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest
income, while balancing the cost of such hedging activities on the current net revenue stream.

For simulation modelling, businesses use a combination of scenarios relevant to local businesses and
local markets and standard scenarios which are required throughout the Bank.

The standard scenarios are consolidated to illustrate the combined pro-forma effect on the Bank’s
consolidated portfolio valuations and net interest income.

The table below sets out the effect on future net interest income of: (a) a parallel movement of plus or
minus 100 basis points in all yield curves, and (b) an incremental 25 bps parallel fall or rise in all yield
curves at the beginning of each quarter (ramp) during the 12 months. Assuming no management
actions, a series of such rises and declines would increase (decrease) planned net interest income of the
Bank are as follows:

 2018 2017

Change in projected net interest
income arising from a shift in the
yield curves of: Total PHP

USD and
Others Total PHP

USD and
Others

Parallel Movements in Yield Curve
+ 100 bps 44,552 (8,084) 52,636  43,908 57,162 (13,254)
- 100 bps (56,687) (194) (56,493) (62,945) (75,002) 12,057
Ramp Movements in Yield Curve
+ 100 bps 16,399 (6,493) 22,892 66,814 53,078 13,736
- 100 bps (16,748) 6,814 (23,562) 32,217 1,219 30,998

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified
scenarios. The figures represent the effect of the pro-forma movements in net interest income based on
the projected yield curve scenarios and the Bank’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect,
however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by Balance Sheet Management (BSM) or in
the business units to mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. In reality, BSM proactively seeks to
change the interest rate risk profile to minimise losses and optimise net revenues. The projections

[…]

income and equity. The above has no impact on the statement of income.

The sensitivities are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. The table shows interest
rate risk exposures arising from AFS financial assets which are marked-to-market through reserves.
These particular exposures form only a part of the Bank’s overall interest rate exposures.

Foreign currency risk

The Bank’s foreign exchange exposure arises from its deposit taking, lending and investing activities and
foreign exchange trading position.

The Bank adopts a policy of predominantly matching the liabilities with assets in the same currency,
effectively reducing the foreign currency exchange rate exposure. Limits are set to ensure that the net
foreign currency exposure is kept to an acceptable level and within existing regulatory guidelines.

As at December 31, 2018, net exposure to foreign exchange risk amounts to US$0.20 million net liability
(2017 - US$0.26 million net asset).

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact on the Bank’s pre-tax income and
equity of reasonably possible changes in the exchange rate between other currencies and PHP with all
other factors constant:

Rate of Change in Exchange Rate 2018 2017

+2.0% (214)  264
- 2.0% 214  (264)
+1.0% (107)  132
- 1.0% 107  (132)

(53)

6.4 Fair value measurement

The Bank uses the following hierarchy in determining and disclosing the fair value of financial
instruments by valuation technique:

 Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) market prices: financial instruments with quoted prices for
identical instruments in active markets that the Bank can access at the measurement date.

 Level 2: observable inputs: financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in
active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and
financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.